11月內地樓市再價量

香港文匯報訊(記者 劉曉靜、羅洪嘯 北京報道)內地樓市再出現價 量齊升。國家統計局10日發佈最新數據顯示,11月份內地70個大中城 市房屋銷售價格同比上漲7.7%,升幅雖是連續第7個月出現放緩,但環 比升0.3%;同時銷售額和銷售面積也較上月增4.1%和9%。

專家表示,房價堅挺極有可能招致新的樓市調控措施。

11月份,70個大中城市房屋銷售價格同 比漲幅比10月份縮小0.9個百分點,但環 比上漲0.3%,這也是連續三個月環比上 市增加供應亦有關聯。 漲,漲幅也大於上月的0.2%。前11個月, 內地商品房銷售面積8.25億平方米,同比 增長9.8%,增幅比1-10月提高0.7個百分 點,出現量價齊升態勢。

連續三個月環比上漲

北京中原房地產三級市場研究部研究總 監張大偉向香港文匯報分析指出,11月房 價同比漲幅雖然繼續縮小,但是環比依然 上漲,主要有三個原因:首先,相比樓市 調控引發房價下調的擔憂,購房者更擔心 貨幣購買力下降,所以具有一定資金的購 房者入市比例依然較高;其次,二三線城 市受調控影響較小,價格上漲速度依然很

大,有些城市房價環比甚至超過了1%; 第三,11月價格和成交量的繼續上漲與樓

上海易居房地產研究院綜合研究部部長 楊紅旭則指出,在新一輪調控下,10月房 價環比漲幅較9月回落,但11月又重新抬 頭,房價逆勢上揚與中央調控精神背道而 馳,這極有可能招致新的調控措施

預期通脹首選樓房保值

儘管此次樓市調控措施嚴厲,但在通脹 預期下, 樓房仍然是持幣待購居民的首 選。分析師及業內人士表示,供應增加以 及強烈的通脹預期是導致11月樓市成交回 暖的主因。據稱,萬科客戶一次性付款的 佔比,10月份為30%,11月升到35%,而 09全年和2010年前4個月平均不到20%。



資料圖片

路透社引述萬科總裁郁亮稱,萬科11月之 前同比成交都是萎縮的,而最近這幾個月 成交上,卻因為供應量放大,樓市供求關 係已經緩解。

另外,統計部數據指,1-11月內地房地 產開發投資同比增速達到36.5%。住建部 政策研究中心副主任秦虹昨日在中國國

際商會年會上透露,今年商品房竣工面 積超過6億平方米,總銷售量差不多可達 到8億平方米。儘管住房建設成就很大, 但不可否認目前房地產市場仍存在很多 問題,解決難度非常大,因此,在「十 二五」期間,國家仍將繼續抑制房地產

中石化母163億拓阿根廷油氣



■中國石化北京燕山石化公司的工人對煉油運行裝置 進行巡檢。

香港文匯報訊(記者 廖毅然)繼中海油(0883)早前收購 阿根廷油氣資產之後,中石化(0386)母公司中石化集團昨 日也宣布,與西方石油公司簽署協議,以24.5億美元(約 163.2億元人民幣)收購其阿根廷子公司100%股權,正式進 軍阿根廷油氣勘探開發市場。

日產超過5.1萬桶油當量

西方石油公司是美國第四大石油公司,主要在美國、 中東和南美從事油氣勘探開發活動。中國石化集團昨日 透過電子郵件發出公告稱,集團通過全資子公司中國石 化集團國際石油勘探開發與西方石油公司簽署確定性協 議,收購其阿根廷子公司Occidental Argentina Exploration & Production Inc(OAEP)全部股份及其關聯公司權益。這是 中石化集團首度投資阿根廷油氣產業。

OAEP在阿根廷Santa Cruz、 Mendoza和Chubut省持 有23個生產和勘探區塊,其中19個區塊為作業區。截至 去年底,這些區域探明和可能儲量為3.93億桶油當量

而去年22個生產區塊原油產量為每日超過5.1萬桶油當 量。中石化集團表示,有關交易還需要獲得相關政府審

此次收購將令中國今年在南美石油產業投資規模擴大 至逾150億美元。彭博通訊社引述大華繼顯駐上海的石油 分析師石燕表示,內地企業對於在阿根廷等開發中國家 收購中國所需能源資產很感興趣,因為在這些國家來自 大型石油公司的競爭較小。

交易需獲相關政府審批

石燕稱,她之前認為此次收購案看起來偏貴,估計中 石化將支付每桶大約6.2美元的價格,及有部分屬可能儲 量,而非探明儲量。中海油(0883)近期在阿根廷的支付價 格為每桶約9.1美元,但都是探明儲量。Sanford C. Bernstein & Co駐香港的分析師Neil Beveridge則表示,中石 化可能支付每桶約6.9美元。

根據英國石油的調查,09年底阿根廷的原油探明儲量 為25億桶,中國為148億桶。國際能源署則指出,今年內 地的原油日需求量為916萬桶,預計2015年將增至1163萬 桶,而去年內地原油進口達到每日410萬桶。這意味着 內地有可能增加其原油進口量。

瞄上散客團購市場

香港文匯報訊(記者 古寧 廣州報道)在目前內地 物價上漲的背景下,「省錢達人」開始青睞團購, 而精明的零售商也瞄準了這一商機。家樂福華南區 相關負責人日前表示,今年年貨團購對象,從企業 客戶擴大至散客。與此同時,華潤萬家、TESCO、 卜蜂蓮花和廣州本地百貨商廣百也擬加入團購市

由於物價飛漲,今年年貨價格也水漲船高。目 前,廣州零售市場今年年貨價格同比去年增長30% 左右,糖果、曲奇等產品也有10%的增幅。業界人 士稱,今年以來,糧油價格同比去年已有15%和 10%的增長,估計消費者在今年年底的預算將比去 年手緊。為拉動銷售,零售商們計劃推出個人團

物價飛漲 團購營業額增50%

家樂福華南區的負責人表示,今年年貨團購對 象,從企業客戶擴大至散客。只要一次性購買同一 指定商品達到3000元以上的,就可享受團購價格, 優惠幅度達到一兩成。家樂福廣州公司相關人士則 預計,這將使團購營業額比去年同期增長50%。

與此同時,華潤萬家、TESCO、卜蜂蓮花、廣百 等商家也表示正計劃啟動散客團購。華潤萬家有關 人士表示,本月中將啟動散客團購。廣州友誼商場 則稱,正低調嘗試做散客的團購生意,也在考慮通 過自己的網站做大這一領域。

對於普通消費者來說,團購低價貨的主要渠道是 通過網購。在此前由一在線網站主辦的廣州團購博 覽會上,兩天吸引超過6萬人次進場團購,交易單數 超過2萬單,成交總金額超過5000萬元。根據相關網 絡團購機構組織統計,去年廣州地區團購市場交易 額達18億元。

廣州去年團購交易額18億

零售商們開始殺入,爭奪這塊市場。卜蜂蓮花華 南區相關負責人表示,今年該公司已開始向散客開 放團購模式,部分區域門店還不定期舉辦團購日, 收穫不小。僅其廣州店,每一次團購日,銷售額比 平時增長三四倍,客流翻兩倍。



業客戶擴 大 至 散

HAINAN AIRLINES COMPANY LIMITED

ANNOUNCEMENT OF RESOLUTION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS HAINAN AIRLINES COMPANY LIMITED

The Hainan Airlines Company Limited and the entire members of its board of directors ("BoD") hereby guarantee the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the announcement and would take responsibilities for significant omission, fictitious description or serious misleading of it.

The 18th session of the sixth board of directors of the Hainan Airlines Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the

The 18th session of the sixth board of directors of the Hainan Airlines Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Company") was convened in the method of video conference on Dec. 10 of 2010. Entire directors (7 directors) participated the meeting, which conforms to the regulations of the Company Law and Articles of Association. During the meeting, the Report on Accepting the Stock Right of Three Companies was deliberated and passed through.

In order to introduce performing assets, improve the profit earning ability and store strategic resources for the future development, the Hainan Airlines Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as the Company) plans to accept 100% stock ight of following three wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Haihang Aviation Holding Company Limited, Hainan Hangpeng ndustry Company Limited, Hainan Guoxu Industry Company Limited and Hainan Guoshan Industry Company Limited.

The main assets of the three companies are the four pieces of land at the core district of the Dayingshan New City Center of Haikou for 171.92 mu. The transfer price would be RMB 2,464,850,000 yuan, which is the evaluated price after the related This transaction is a connected transaction. The related directors had abstained from voting at the meeting of the board

The tenact directors had abstance the reference directors had abstance from voing irrectors discussing the connected transaction.

For details, please refer to the Announcement of Connected Transaction.

Voting result: 4 affirmative votes, 0 dissenting vote, 0 abstention vote and 3 avoiding votes.

Board of Directors Hainan Airlines Company Limited Dec. 11, 2010

NOTICE OF CONVENING THE GENERAL MEETING OF

SHAREHOLDERS HAINAN AIRLINES COMPANY LIMITED

The Hainan Airlines Company Limited and the entire members of its board of directors ("BoD") hereby guarantee the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the announcement and would take responsibilities for significant omission, fictitious description or serious misleading of it. 1. Basic Information of the Conference

- This 2010 Sixth Extraordinary General Meting is convened by the board of directors.
- This 2010 Sixth Extraordinary General Meting is convened by the board of directors.

 1.1 Time: a 19:00 a.m. on Dec. 27 of 2010;

 1.2 Place: at the Conference hall of 4th floor of the Hainan Airlines Development Mansion;

 1.3 Voting Method: Spot voting

 2. Proposal of the Meeting: The Report on Accepting the Stock Right of Three Companies

 3. People Attending the Meeting

 3.1 The shareholders of A-share registered in the China Securities Depository and Clearing Corporation Limited, Shanghai branch after Jeeling on Pace 20, of 2010.
- branch after closing on Dec. 20 of 2010.
- branch after closing on Dec. 20 of 2010.
 3.2 The shareholders of B-share registered in the China Securities Depository and Clearing Corporation Limited, Shanghai branch after closing on Dec. 20 of 2010. The last trading date of B-share is on Dec. 23 of 2010. 3.3 Proxies with the Authorized Mandate
- .4 Directors, supervisors, senior management and lawyers of the Company.

 Registration Method 4. Registration Method
 The eligible participants are requested to register before Dec. 24 of 2010 at the office of the Security Department on 11th Fl. of Hainan Airlines Development Mansion. The fax and letter registration shall take effect on the confirmation of the
- Company.
 4.1 For individual shareholders, it is necessary to take with them the valid Certificate of Stock Equity, the original and duplicate of ID card;
 4.2 For legal-person shareholders, it is necessary to take with them the valid Certificate of Stock Equity, Letter of
- Authorized Mandate, the duplicate of the Corporate Certificate of Business Operation, the duplicate of ID card of the lega
- 4.3 For bailees, it is necessary to take with them the valid Certificate of Stock Equity, the duplicates of ID cards of the Bailer & Bailee, Letter of Authorized Mandate.
- E Bailee, Letter of Authorized Mandate.
 Contact Method and Others
 Address: Fl. 11, Hainan Airlines Development Mansion, No. 29 Haixiu Rd., Haikou, Hainan.
 Post Code: 570206

Tel: 0898-6673 9961 Fax: 0898-6673 9960 The meeting is scheduled to last half a day. The accommodation and travel expenses shall be borne by participants

> Board of Director Hainan Airlines Company Limited Dec. 11, 2010

Attachment: LETTER OF AUTHORIZED MANDATE LETTER OF AUTHORIZED MANDATE This letter is to entrust Mr. (Miss) to participate in the 2010 sixth extraordinary shareholders general meeting of the Hainan Airlines Company Limited and to authorize him/her to vote.

Bailer: Participant: Proposals

Certificate Number of Stock Equity (Stock Account No.):

share (s)

Voting Result

The Report on Accepting the Stock Right of Three Companies

Affirmative Vote Dissenting Vote Abstention Vote

Date of Entrustment:

Stock Equity:

ANNOUNCEMENT OF CONNECTED TRANSACTION

HAINAN AIRLINES COMPANY LIMITED Special Notice: The Company and the entire board of directors guarantee there's no significant omission, fictitious description or serious misleading of the announcement and would take both individual and joint responsibilities for the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of its content.

Important Notice:

• Content of Transaction:

•• Content of Transaction:

In order to introduce performing assets, improve the profit earning ability and store strategic resources for the future development, the Hainan Airlines Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as the Company) plans to accept 100% stock right of following three wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Haihang Aviation Holding Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as the Aviation Holding), Hainan Hangpeng Industry Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as the Hangpeng Industry), Hainan Guoxu Industry Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as the Guoxu Industry), Hainan Guoxhan Industry Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as the Guoxu Industry), Hainan Guoxhan Industry Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as the Guoxhan Industry). The transfer price would be RMB 2,464,850,000 yuan, which is the evaluated price after the related taxes.

•• The Aviation Holding is the wholly-owned subsidiary of the HNA Group Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as the HNA Group), the related shareholder of the Company. Thus this transaction is a connected transaction. The related directors, Li Xiaoming, Wang Yingming and Yang Jinglin, had abstained from voting at the meeting of the board of directors discussing the connected transaction.

-- Influence of the Transaction: Presently, the construction of the Dayingshan New City Center District is fully speeding up under the background of the building of the Hainan International Tourist Destination. The four pieces of land to be transferred

Company would choose proper developing mode to handle with the lands, such as entrusted development. It would promote the profit earning ability of the Company. The transfer would not influence the continuous operation ability of the Company

in order to introduce performing assets, improve the profit earning ability and store strategic resources for the future velopment, the Company plans to accept 100% stock right of following three wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Aviation olding, the Hangpeng Industry, the Guoxu Industry and Guoshan Industry. The above three companies deals with property ojects and their main assets are the four pieces of lands, which are located at the the central district of the city, Dayingshan sw City Center District. The total land area is for 171.92 mu. The transfer price would be RMB 2,464,850,000 yuan, which the evaluated price after the related taxes.

is the evaluated price after the related taxes.

The above transaction had been deliberate and approved by the 18h session of the sixth board of directors. This transaction is a connected transaction. The related directors, Li Xiaoming, Wang Yingming and Yang Jinglin, had abstained from voting at the meeting of the board of directors discussing the connected transaction

The transacti ould be submitted to the The transaction would be submitted to the general state of the transaction would be submitted to the Related Company

The Aviattion Industry was established in January of 2009. It is the wholly-owned subsidiary of the HNA Group. Its

The Aviation Industry was established in January of 2009. It is the wholly-owned subsidiary of the HNA gistered capital is of RMB 7.05 billion yuan.

Business Scope: investment and management of air traffic related projects; capital operation management sestest management; terminal services and management (Project which needs administrative license shall be activated.)

The Hangpeng Industry, the Guoxu Industry and Guoshan Industry are the wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Aviaitor Industry. Their registered capital are of RMB 2 million yuan for each. Their legal representative is Hu Daili. They also have Industry. Their registered capital are of RMB 2 million yuan for each. Their legal representative is Hu Daili. They also have the same business scope as following: agriculture development; assets leasing; sales of hardware & electric materials and construction machinery ordinary commodity storage service commercial infomation consultant, investment consultant (Project which needs administrative license shall be operated accordingly). The main assets of the three companies are the four pieces of lands at the core area of the Dayingshan New City Center of Haikou, land Cop, C10, D09 and D01. To the north of the lands are the Gouxing Avenue. The land also closely neighbor to the Provincial Governant building, Hainan Mansion (which is under construction), New HNA Mansion (which is under construction), Sun & Moon Plaza (which is under construction) etc. The total land area is 1719.29 mu. The planned construction are is 715,300 square meters. As of September 30 of 2010, the road, electricity, water, sewage and tele-communication to the red boundary line of lands had been connected. Inside the reading, the land cardine by the been strated. redline, the land grading had been started.

4. Main Contents of Founding Agreement 4.1 Major terms of the agreemen

4.1 Major terms of the agreement
4.1 Alajor terms of the agreement
4.1.1 Transferor: The Hailang Aviation Holding Company Limited
4.1.2 Transferoe: The HNA Airlines Company Limited
4.1.2 Transferoe: The HNA Airlines Company Limited
4.1.3 Trading objects: 100% stock right of three companies, Hangpeng Industry, the Guoxu Industry and Guoshan Industry.
4.1.4 Trading price: RMB 2.464,850,000 yuan
4.1.5 Settling method: The trading price shall be paid in cash within 30 days upon completion of the equity transfer.
4.1.6 Terms of the contract into effect: The contract shall take into effect on the date of the approval of the general meeting of

4.1.7 Validity of the contract: For 12 months.

4.2 Pricing policy
The Company entrusted the Tian yuan Assets Evaluation Company Limited to carry out the assets evaluation on the
Hangpeng Industry, the Guoxu Industry and Guoshan Industry. The to be evaluated lands C09, C10 and D01 are located
in the central district of the Dayingshan New City and the government planning area. The to be evaluated lands pocessess
exact usage. The property price after development would be collected from the property trading market, secondary market
and other channels. The market price would be confirmed therefore. According to the related materials provided by the three
companies and the entrusting party and the actual situation of the three companies, the assets based approach would be

adopted to this evaluation.

As of the base date of assets evaluation (Sept. 30 of 2010), the book value of total assets of the Hangpeng Industry accounted for RMB 44,692,000 yuan, book value of total liabilities for RMB 0 yuan and book value of total shareholder

accounted for RMB 44,692,000 yuan, book value of total liabilities for RMB 0 yuan and book value of total shareholders equity for RMB 44,692,000 yuan. The assets and liabilities related to total shareholders equity had been evaluated seperately in proper approaches. Following is the evaluated results: The evaluation value of total assets accounted for RMB 973,761,500 yuan and revaluation for RMB 900,800 yuan. The appreciation rate was 2,078,83%. The evaluation value of total liabilities accounted for RMB 90 yuan and revaluation for RMB 0 yuan. The appreciation rate was 2,078,83%. The evaluation value of total shareholders equity accounted for RMB 973,761,500 yuan and revaluation for RMB 929,069,500 yuan. The appreciation rate was 2,078,83%.

As of the base date of assets evaluation (Sept. 30 of 2010), the total assets of the Guoxu Industry accounted for RMB 73,023,700 yuan. That is a proposed to total shareholders equity had been evaluated seperately in proper approaches. Following is the evaluated results: The evaluation value of total assets accounted for RMB 1,361,543,000 yuan. The appreciation rate was 1,864,52%. The evaluation value of total shareholders equity accounted for RMB 1,343,4566,700 yuan and revaluation for RMB 1,361,543,000 yuan. The appreciation rate was 1,864,52%.

1,361,543,000 yuan. The appreciation rate was 1,864.52%. The evaluation value of total shareholders equity accounted for RMB 1,364,567,000 yuan and revaluation for RMB 1,361,543,000 yuan. The appreciation rate was 1,864.52%.

As of the base date of assets evaluation (Sept. 30 of 2010), the total assets of the Guoshan Industry accounted for RMB 35,724,500 yuan, total liabilities for RMB 0 yuan and total shareholders equity for RMB 35,724,500 yuan. The assets and liabilities related to total shareholders equity had been evaluated seperately in proper approaches. Following is the evaluated results: The evaluation value of total assets accounted for RMB 826,995,100 yuan and revaluation for RMB 791,270,600 yuan. The appreciation rate was 2,214.92%. The evaluation value of total shareholders equity accounted for RMB 826,995,100 yuan and revaluation for RMB 791,270,600 yuan. The appreciation rate was 2,214.92%.

To sum up, the total book value of net assets of the above three companies accounted for RMB 153,440,200 yuan, the

To sum up, the total book value of net assets of the above three companies accounted for RMB 153,440,200 yuan, the evaluation value of net assets for RMB 3,235,323,300 yuan and revaluation for RMB 3,081,883,100 yuan, which was the land appreciation. Through friend negotiation with the Aviation Industry, the trading price would be of RMB 2,464,880,000 yuan, which was the result that the evaluated book value of net assets reduced the deferred tax influences of land appreciation.

yuan, which was the result that the evaluated book value of net assets reduced the deferred tax influences of land appreciation. Specification to the revaluation:

The lands to be transferred are located at the core district of the Dayingshan New City center. The lands also closely neighbor to the Provincial Governmant building, Hainan Mansion (which is under construction), New HNA Mansion (which is under construction), New HNA Mansion (which is under construction), etc. The land value was seriously undervalued since they had been accounted in historical cost approach. Providing accounting at the transfer price of RMB 2.464.850,000 yuan, the providing is the RMS of the state of the state of the state of the RMS of the state of the state of the RMS of the state of the state of the RMS of the the floor price is for RMB 3,446 yuan which is far below the market price. It possess large space for appreciation. Following is the current auctioned land price and selling price of office building of Haikou (For comparision):

Four pieces of land at Dayingshan accepted by the HNA Auctioned five pieces of land at No. 2 Road of Haidian Island of Haikou Zhengda International Finance Center

Floor price of RMB 3,446 yuan/m² Floor price of RMB 6,224 yuan/m2 Average selling price of RMB 20,000 yuan/m² Average selling price of RMB 26,000 yuan/m2

Presently, the construction of the Dayingshan New City Center District is fully speeding up under the background of the building of the Hainan International Tourist Destination. The four pieces of land to be transferred are located at the central district of the city and pocesses large space for appreciation. Upon completion of the transfer, the Company would choose proper developing mode to handle with the lands, such as entrusted development. It would promote the profit earning ability of the Company. The transfer would not influence the continuous operation ability of the Company.

of the Company. In transfer would not minute the continuous operation abonity of the Company.

6. Opinion of Independent Directors

Under the background of building the Hainan Internationala Tourist Destination, the Company would accept the stock right the above three companies and the land of 171.92 mu located at the central district of the Dayingshan New City Center. This transaction would improve the profit earning ability of the Company and store strategic resources for future development. The trading price is the evaluation value after related taxes, which is fair and reasonable. The related directors had abstained from voting. The procedure is legal and valid. No activity harming the interests of listing enterprise and all stargebolders write. shareholders exists

. Documents for Reference 7.1 Resolution of the Board of Directors; 2 Opinions of the Independent Directors signed by the independent directors;

煤炭板塊帶動 滬股反彈

香港文匯報訊(記者 莊亞權 上海報道) 承接周四的弱勢,滬綜指早盤跳空低開在 2800點之下,在中央經濟工作會議召開和 將於今日公布的11月經濟數據的雙重壓力 下,滬深兩市大盤縮量窄幅震盪,午後煤 放量衝高。全天收盤,滬綜指報收於2841 12460點,升107點或0.87%。兩市成交1870 0.6%,成為兩市唯一收跌的板塊。

億元(人民幣,下同),較上日縮量183億 元。滬市全周跌0.05%,深市周線則微升

昨日午後,隨着煤炭、有色金屬的走 強,各大板塊亦紛紛上揚,青海、稀土永 炭、有色股出現強勢拉升,大盤隨即雙雙 磁、外貿等板塊均漲逾3%,電子支付、 3G、新材料等新興產業板塊亦漲近3% 點,升30點或1.07%;深證成指報收於 惟前幾日強勢的鐵路基建板塊逆勢下挫

海南遊艇展吸百廠商

帷幕,來自境內外上百家廠商集團的60餘 份進出境外遊艇是去年全年的6.36倍。 艘遊艇、50餘艘帆船帆板及價值1.2億元的 公務直升機、名車、高爾夫球具、私人珍 藏物品等一同參展。此為海南遊艇新政頒 布後的首個國際遊艇展。

「十二五」將有10家遊艇製造廠

海南省政府不久前發佈的《海南省遊艇 管理試行辦法》將極大地推動當地遊艇經

香港文匯報訊 (記者 何玫、實習記者 艘次;今年1-10月份,海南省進出境外遊 李偉明 海口報道)「從這裡起航─2010首 艇達103艘次,其中三亞港口岸進出62艘 屆海南國際遊艇展覽會」10日在海口拉開 次,海口港口岸進出41艘次。今年1-10月

在海南「十二五」規劃中,將有10家遊 艇製造廠商落戶海南,其中海航與台灣傑 騰準備在洋浦製造遊艇的合作項目已簽 約。海南最大的豪華遊艇生產企業海南金 澳遊艇有限公司已開工建設。目前,海南 已建成遊艇碼頭有三亞鴻洲、海口美源、 海口港等3個遊艇碼頭,共有212個泊位; 正在建設和規劃建設的遊艇碼頭13個,今 濟發展。2009年,海南省進出境外遊艇14 年底僅海口的遊艇泊位就將達到600個。

三一斥8億進軍汽車金融

真真、實習生 黃丹 長沙報道)由三一集團 力,並推動工程機械消費規模的擴大,預 控股、三一金融註冊資本8億元建設的國 計明年融資服務的規模將達到300億以上。 內工程機械行業唯一一家汽車金融公司三 一汽車金融有限公司近日於長沙成立,這 潤率最高的一環,國際上的汽車金融公司 也標誌着三一集團正式進入金融行業。

來三一汽車金融公司將逐步取代商業銀行

香港文匯報訊(記者 李程、實習記者 曹 為客戶提供金融服務,有效緩解資金壓

據了解,汽車金融是製造業產業鏈中利 利潤收益可佔據整車利潤的30%-50%。國 三一金融將主要面向工程機械行業提供 外大的工程機械巨頭均設立了自己的汽車 金融服務,為客戶提供專業汽車貸款、租 金融公司,金融業務的佔比達50%以上, 賃服務和一站式金融服務整體解決方案。 但國內汽車金融業務的佔比只有10%. 據三一汽車金融公司董事李國強介紹,未 20%,工程機械行業的金融服務則還處在 起步階段。

內蒙發現儲量3萬噸鈾礦

古報道)中國核工業集團近日在內蒙古鄂 爾多斯盆地發現儲量3萬噸的超大型鈾 時使用60年。據悉,本次探明的超大型鈾 礦床地處鄂爾多斯盆地深達幾百米的侏羅 紀砂岩地層中,目前儲量相當可觀。另 核電發展的鈾供應能力。

已發現產於白堊紀河湖相地層中 香港文匯報訊(實習記者 曹文兵 內蒙 的超大型鈾礦床。作為稀有放射性金屬元 素, 鈾能在核裂變時產生巨大能量, 是極 其重要的戰略資源。據國家能源局的最新 礦,其儲量可供3個100萬千瓦的核電站同 統計顯示,目前,我國共有13台核電機組 在運行,在建24台。近十年間,我國新探 明大中型鈾礦床達10多個,極大地提高了

外,內蒙古二連盆地中部地區也

盧森堡有限公司和鹿特丹分行

中國銀行布魯塞爾分行開業

行日前正式開業。布魯塞爾分行是中行繼 澳、台及30個國家。

之後,在荷比盧地區設立的又 香港文匯報訊 中國銀行(3988)昨在網站 一分支機構,也是比利時第一家中資銀行 上發佈的公告表示,該行旗下布魯塞爾分 分支機構。目前中行海外機構已覆蓋港、